The declaration of future dividends, subject to certain limitations, is within the discretion of the board of directors and will depend upon, among other
things, our future earnings and financial condition, liquidity and capital requirements. In addition, our revolving credit facility expiring in June 2006, the
receivables facility expiring in December 2002 and the indenture for the senior notes due in February 2008 permit the payment of dividends only to the extent that
no default exists under these agreements, and limit the amount of cash dividends in accordance with specified formulas. At March 31, 2002, under the most
restrictive of these provisions, we had approximately $64.1 million available for the payment of cash dividends in the future.

14

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2001:

 r on an actual basis, and

r on an as adjusted basis, to reflect the sale of 1,500,000 shares of common stock offered by us in this offering at an offering price of $36.00 per share,

less the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and the application of the net proceeds to us from the sale of those
shares, as if this transaction had occurred on December 31, 2001.

You should read the following table along with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the consolidated
financial statements, including the related notes, incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

As of December 31, 2001

Actual

As Adjusted

   (in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,972   $ 4,972

Long-term debt:

Bank credit facilities (including accrued interest)   $ 112,787   $ 61,852
Receivables facility   25,000   25,000
6.875% senior notes   150,000   150,000
Other   4,033   4,033

Total long-term debt   291,820   240,885

Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock, $.01 par value; 75,000,000 shares authorized; 30,763,193 shares issued and outstanding, actual;
32,263,193 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted   308   323

Additional paid-in capital   124,658   175,578
Retained earnings   295,489   295,489
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (12,149)   (12,149)
Treasury stock, at cost—29,215 shares   (865)   (865)
Unearned compensation on restricted stock   (6,329)   (6,329)

Total shareholders’ equity   401,112   452,047

Total capitalization   $ 692,932   $ 692,932

The table above excludes 2,993,842 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding at December 31, 2001 at a weighted average
exercise price of $26.92 per share (1,256,382 were exercisable as of December 31, 2001 and the balance become exercisable in the future based upon continued
employment).

15

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table presents our selected consolidated financial data for, and as of the years ended, December 31, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000 and 2001.
This data has been derived from our audited consolidated financial statements, and is not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for any future

[…]

each named executive officer, (iii) directors and executive officers of the Company as a group, and (iv) any person who is known by the Company to be a
beneficial owner of more than five percent of the outstanding shares of our common stock. Except as indicated by the notes to the following table, the holders
listed below have sole voting power and investment power over the shares beneficially held by them. Under the Securities and Exchange Commission rules, the
number of shares shown as beneficially owned includes shares of common stock subject to options that currently are exercisable or will be exercisable within 60
days of April 12, 2002. Shares of common stock subject to options that are currently exercisable or will be exercisable within 60 days of April 12, 2002 are
considered to be outstanding for the purpose of determining the percentage of the shares held by a holder, but not for the purpose of computing the percentage
held by others. An * indicates ownership of less than one percent of the outstanding common stock.

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner

Shares Beneficially Owned Prior
To The Offering

Shares Offered

Shares Beneficially
Owned After

The Offering (1)

Number

%

Number

%

Directors (other than Executive Officers):

Bradley J. Bell   2,000  *   0  2,000  *
Gregory B. Kenny   0  —   0  0  —
William H. Luers (2)   31,950  *   0  31,950  *
Paul E. Raether (3)(4)   8,753,592  28.3   3,500,000  5,253,592  16.2
Neil A. Springer (2)   36,000  *   0  36,000  *
Michael T. Tokarz (3)(4)   8,798,592  28.5   3,500,000  5,298,592  16.4

Named Executive Officers:

Dennis K. Williams (5)   204,285  *   0  204,285  *
Wayne P. Sayatovic (6)   375,575  1.2   0  375,575  1.1
David T. Windmuller (7)   56,777  *   0  56,777  *
John L. McMurray (7)   46,226  *   0  46,226  *
Rodney L. Usher (7)   79,114  *   0  79,114  *

Directors and all Executive Officers as a Group (17 persons, excluding shares
owned by KKR Associates) (3) (8)   1,227,729  3.9   0  1,227,729  3.7

Other Principal Beneficial Owners:

KKR Associates, L.P. (3) (4)   8,753,592  28.3   3,500,000  5,253,592  16.2
9 West 57th Street
New York, NY 10018
   Paul E. Raether
   Michael T. Tokarz

Ariel Capital Management, Inc (9)   4,680,295  15.1   0  4,680,295  14.4
307 North Michigan Avenue
Suite 599
Chicago, IL 60601

Mario J. Gabelli (10)   2,810,949  9.1   0  2,810,949  8.7
GAMCO Investors, Inc.

   Gabelli & Company, Inc.
   One Corporate Center
   Rye, NY 10580

Neuberger Berman, Inc. (11)   1,614,779  5.2   0  1,614,779  5.0
Neuberger Berman, LLC
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158

footnotes on following page

36

Table of Contents

  (1) This reflects the issuance and sale of an additional 1,500,000 shares of common stock by the Company covered by this prospectus.
  (2) Includes 31,500 and 36,000 shares under option which are eligible for exercise under the Amended and Restated IDEX Corporation Stock Option Plan for

Outside Directors for Messrs. Luers and Springer, respectively.
  (3) Shares of common stock shown as owned by KKR Associates, L.P. are owned of record by two partnerships, KKR Associates, L.P. and IDEX Associates,